

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

Case No. 01-3611

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA, CITY OF OACOMA, AND LYMAN COUNTY
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR;
NEAL MCCALED, ASSISTANT SECRETARY, INDIAN AFFAIRS;
CORA JONES, REGIONAL DIRECTOR, GREAT PLAINS REGIONAL
OFFICE, BIA; CLEVE HER MANY HORSES, SUPERINTENDENT, LOWER
BRULE AGENCY, BIA
Defendants-Appellees

LOWER BRULE SIOUX TRIBE
Interested Party - Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH DAKOTA

**REPLY BRIEF
OF
LOWER BRULE SIOUX TRIBE, INTERESTED PARTY – APPELLANT**

Tracy A. Labin
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS
FUND
1712 N St., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 785-4166 Telephone
(202) 822-0068 Fax
labin@narf.org

May 3, 2002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. REPLY REGARDING PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION	1
A. The district court abused its discretion in denying the Tribe’s motion for permissive intervention because it failed to consider any of the factors appropriate to a correct permissive intervention analysis	1
B. A Finding of Adequate Representation Is an Inappropriate and Inadequate Basis upon Which to Deny Permissive Intervention in That Such a Finding Does Not Fulfill the Requirement That the Court Consider Whether “Intervention Will Unduly Delay or Prejudice the Adjudication of the Rights of the Original Parties”	2
C. Failure to Provide Sufficient Basis for a Denial Of Permissive Intervention Constitutes Abuse of Discretion	3
II. REPLY REGARDING INTERVENTION AS OF RIGHT	5
A. The United States’ Representation of the Tribe’s Interests in this Case Are Inadequate Because That Representation Is Not Exclusive to the Tribal Interests, as Is Required Here	6
B. The United States’ Inconsistent Representation of the Tribe’s Interests Is Inadequate Representation	7
C. The United States’ Representation of the Tribe’s Interests in <i>South Dakota I</i> Illustrates the Inadequacy of the United States’ Representation of the Tribe’s Interests in the Matter Here	7
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Alabama v. Bozeman</i> , 533 U.S. 146 (2001)	2
<i>Allen Calculators Inc. v. National Cash Register Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 137 (1944)	2, 3
<i>Anderson v. Yungkau</i> , 329 U.S. 482 (1947)	2
<i>Consolidated Nutrition Marketing Corp. v. Seabord Farms, Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 842029 (8th Cir 2001)(unpublished opinion)	4
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. National Children's Center, Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	4
<i>Safety-Kleen, Inc. v. Wyche</i> , 274 F.3d 846 (4 th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>South Dakota v. United States</i> , 69 F.3d 878 (8 th Cir. 1995), GVR 519 U.S. 919 (1996)	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Stanfield v. Swenson</i> , 381 F.2d 755 (8th Cir. 1967)	2
<i>United States v. Pitney Bowes, Inc.</i> , 25 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 1994)	3

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. Art. IV., Sec. 3, cl. 2	8
62 F.R. 26551 (May 14, 1997)	8
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(3)	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 24(b)(2)	1, 2
